

## The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## **Legislation Text**

File #: Int 0662-2022, Version: \*

Int. No. 662

By Council Members Farías, Richardson Jordan, Restler, Louis, Hudson, Joseph, Won and Brooks-Powers

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the establishment of a parking permit enforcement unit within the department of transportation

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subchapter 2 of chapter 1 of title 19 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 19-175.8 to read as follows:

§ 19-175.8 Parking permit enforcement unit. a. The department shall establish a parking permit enforcement unit, which shall consist of enforcement agents who are specially trained in local laws and rules related to improper use of city-issued parking permits. Such unit shall have the power and duty to:

- 1. Enforce all local laws and rules related to improper use of a parking permit;
- 2. Investigate complaints alleging improper use of a parking permit submitted to the 311 citizen center; and
- 3. Engage in such other activities related to enforcement of local laws and rules related to improper use of a parking permit, or related to improving compliance with such laws and rules.
- b. The parking permit enforcement unit shall be fully operational on or before the date six months following the effective date of the local law that added this section and shall commence enforcement activities on or before such date. The department may promulgate such rules as it deems necessary to implement the provisions of this section.
  - § 2. This local law takes effect immediately.

## File #: Int 0662-2022, Version: \*

Session 12

IP

LS #8435, 7047

6/6/22 3:35pm

Session 11

NAB

LS #15426

Int. #2156-2020